terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the
terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Conversion Price and the placing commission) are
fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

10

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b)
immediately after completion of the Placing but before conversion of any of the Convertible
Bonds; and (c) immediately after completion of the Placing and full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
but before conversion of

any of the Convertible Bonds

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Ludao China Investments Holdings Limited 240,812,000 48.97 240,812,000 48.97 240,812,000 43.64

Mr. Wang Xiaobing – Director 1,200,000 0.24 1,200,000 0.24 1,200,000 0.22

The Placees (Note) – – – – 60,000,000 10.87
Public Shareholders 249,788,000 50.79 249,788,000 50.79 249,788,000 45.27

491,800,000 100.00 491,800,000 100.00 551,800,000 100.00

Note:  Assuming all the Convertible Bonds will be placed by the Placing Agent to the Placees.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has no outstanding convertible securities,
options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe for, convert or exchange into
Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for
the listing of, and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

GENERAL

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions as set out in
the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential